505866068 01/15/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5912904

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EARL J. BELL	06/19/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ARMORED ANGEL URNS CORPORATION	
Street Address:	49571 215TH AVENUE	
City:	CHARITON	
State/Country:	IOWA	
Postal Code:	50049	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D730014
Patent Number:	D729489

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (515)288-1338

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 515-288-3667
Email: patatty@ipmvs.com

Correspondent Name: MCKEE, VOORHEES & SEASE, PLC

Address Line 1: 801 GRAND AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3200

Address Line 4: DES MOINES, IOWA 50309-2721

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P11099US00-P11100US00	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LUKE T. MOHRHAUSER	
SIGNATURE:	/LUKE T. MOHRHAUSER/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/15/2020	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Armored_Angel_Assignment_Redacted#page1.tif source=Armored_Angel_Assignment_Redacted#page2.tif source=Armored_Angel_Assignment_Redacted#page3.tif

PATENT 505866068 REEL: 051525 FRAME: 0452

Return Document To: 49571 215th Avenue, Chariton, Iowa 50049

Preparer Information: Theodore Sporer, 108 Third Street, Suite 302 Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4758

Address Tax Statement: Gayla L. Whisler, President Armored Angel Urns Corporation

BILL OF SALE

For the consideration of the sum of and other valuable consideration, Earl J. Bell d/b/a Cremation Capsule ("Seller") does hereby sell, transfer and assign to Armored Angel Urns Corporation ("Buyer") the following described personal property, Lucas County, State of Iowa: See Attachment 1.

Seller hereby covenants with Buyer that Seller is the owner of said personal property, that Seller has good and lawful authority to sell, transfer, and assign the same and that the same is free and clear of all liens, security interests and encumbrances except as may be above stated; and Seller covenants to warrant and defend said personal property against the lawful claims of all persons except as may be above stated.

Seller agrees as further consideration for the sale of the business, Seller agrees not to reestablish, reopen or become interested in, directly or indirectly, either as a partner (dormant, active or silent), employee, owner, officer, agent or in any other capacity engaged in the same business as that sold hereunder or that otherwise competes for the sale of any products or services offered by Buyer anywhere in the United States for a period of two years. The geographical scope of this covenant is based on the national marketplace for the Buyer's internet sales.

SELLER HEREBY SELLS, TRANSFERS AND ASSIGNS SAID PERSONAL PROPERTY IN "AS IS" CONDITION. ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE IN REGARD TO SAID PERSONAL PROPERTY ARE HEREBY EXCLUDED. THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES OF FITNESS WHICH EXTEND BEYOND THE DESCRIPTION ON THE FACE HEREOF.

Buyers and Sellers each certify that they are not acting, directly or indirectly, for or on behalf of any person, group, entity or nation named by any Executive Order or the United States Treasury Department as a terrorist, "Specially Designated National and Blocked Person" or any other banned or blocked person, entity, nation or transaction pursuant to any law, order, rule or regulation that is enforced or administered by the Office of Foreign Assets Control; and are not engaged in this transaction, directly or indirectly on behalf of, any such person, group, entity or nation. Each party hereby agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the other party from and against any and all claims, damages, losses, risks, liabilities and expenses (including attorney's fees and costs) arising from or related to my breach of the foregoing certification.

Seller represents and warrants that the financial statements of the Seller's business are true and complete, that they fairly represent the financial condition of the business as of the date of sale and that they have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices.

Bill of Sale Page 1 of 2 This contract shall be made and performed in Lucas County, Iowa. As an essential element of the consideration received by each party hereto, the parties agree and covenant that all matters sounding in tort or in contract relating to the validity, construction, interpretation, breach and enforcement of this contract shall be decided under Iowa law. As further consideration received by each party the parties hereto specifically consent to venue in the Iowa District Court for Lucas County, Iowa for any legal actions arising from any dispute over the validity, construction, interpretation, breach and enforcement of this contract.

Seller specifically agrees to pay Buyer's attorney's fees and suit money, including but not limited to deposition and expert witness expenses, in the event of any legal action arising out of Seller's breach of any term or provision of this contract, including but not limited to the provisions with respect to Seller's title or authority to sell any property transferred by this agreement or pursuit of any activity prohibited by this agreement.

Words and phrases herein, including acknowledgment hereof, shall be construed as in the singular or plural number, and as the appropriate gender, according to the context.

This instrument and any attachments thereto set forth all the covenants, promises, provisions, agreements, conditions, understandings and warranties between the parties. There are no other covenants, promises, provisions, agreements, conditions, understandings and warranties between the parties, whether oral or written; and, any covenants, promises, provisions, agreements, conditions, understandings or warranties made before the execution of this written agreement are merged in this writing.

This contract shall become effective on the date executed by the Seller.

Executed June <u>19</u>, 2019

arl I Ball Sallar

Executed June 19, 2019

Armored Angel Urns Corporation, by: Gayla L.

Whisler, it's President

Bill of Sale Page 2 of 2

Purchase List Attachment 1

1. All Patents for Fishing Bobber Urn and Golf ball Urn currently held by Earl J. Bell, including ink stamps Numbers United States Patent D729,489 & D730,014

2. Registered trademark of Armored Angel, #5,546,828



Earl J Bell



Cremation Capsule

17657 Highway J18

Moravia, Iowa 52571

641-774-6567

PATENT REEL: 051525 FRAME: 0455

RECORDED: 01/15/2020